

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

MILKBOY CENTER CITY LLC,
individually and on behalf of all others
similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

THE CINCINNATI CASUALTY
COMPANY,

Defendant.

CIVIL ACTION NO. 2:20-CV-02036-TJS

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

BARRACK, RODOS & BACINE
Daniel E. Bacine (PA 16742)
Mark R. Rosen (PA 31231)
Jeffrey A. Barrack (PA 78438)
Meghan J. Talbot (PA 322308)
3300 Two Commerce Square
2001 Market Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Telephone: (215) 963-0600
dbacine@barrack.com
mrosen@barrack.com
jbarrack@barrack.com
mtalbot@barrack.com

and

Stephen R. Basser
One America Plaza
600 W. Broadway, Suite 900
San Diego, CA 92101
Telephone: (619) 230-0800
sbasser@barrack.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 3

III. ARGUMENT..... 6

 A. Standard on a Motion to Dismiss..... 6

 B. Principles Governing Construction of All-Risk Insurance Policies 6

 1. Ambiguities in Insurance Policies Must Be Construed in Favor of Coverage 6

 2. All-Risk Insurance Policies Cover Losses Unless Specifically Excluded 7

 C. The Presence or Threat of the Virus Causing COVID-19 Constitutes a “Covered Cause of Loss” 8

 1. A “Covered Cause of Loss” May Be Physical Loss or Physical Damage 8

 2. Pennsylvania Authority Supports the Finding that a Virus Can Cause a Physical Loss or Physical Damage 9

 3. Unlike Other Insurers, Cincinnati Chose Not to Adopt a Virus Exclusion..... 17

 D. The Policy’s Civil Authority Provision Provides Coverage 17

 1. The Covered Cause of Loss Caused Damage to Property Other Than the Insured Premises 18

 2. Access to the Insured Premises is Prohibited by Civil Authority 20

 3. Access to the Area Immediately Surrounding the Damaged Property Is Prohibited by Civil Authority as a Result of the Damage to Other Property..... 22

 4. The Action of Civil Authority Is Taken in Response to Dangerous Physical Conditions Resulting from the Damage or Continuation of the Covered Cause of Loss That Caused the Damage 23

 E. Under Pennsylvania law, the Reasonable Expectations of the Policyholder May Supersede Policy Language Denying Coverage 24

IV. CONCLUSION..... 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>401 Fourth St., Inc. v. Investors Ins. Group</i> , 583 Pa. 445, 879 A.2d 166 (2005).....	2, 6
<i>Acosta v. City of Mesa</i> , 718 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 2013)	9
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	6
<i>Assurance Co. of Am. v. BBB Serv. Co.</i> , 265 Ga. App. 35, 593 S.E.2d 7 (2003).....	21
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	6
<i>Bensalem Twp. v. International Surplus Lines Ins. Co.</i> , 38 F.3d 1303 (3d Cir. 1994).....	24, 25
<i>Betz v. Erie Ins. Exch.</i> , 2008 PA Super 221, 957 A.2d 1244 (2008).....	7, 25
<i>Brewington v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 45 F. Supp. 3d 1215 (D. Nev. 2014).....	9
<i>Burgunder v. United Specialty Ins. Co.</i> , No. 17-1295, 2018 WL 2184479 (W.D. Pa. May 11, 2018)	7
<i>Castlepoint Nat. Ins. Co. v. Ins. Co. of Pa.</i> , No. 14-0792, 2015 WL 2339092 (M.D. Pa. May 13, 2015).....	9
<i>Cincinnati Ins. Co. v. Cham’s Jewelry Art, Inc.</i> , 31 Fed. Appx. 793 (3d Cir. 2002).....	2, 7
<i>Collister v. Nationwide Life Ins. Co.</i> , 479 Pa. 579, 388 A.2d 1346 (1978).....	24, 25
<i>Cook v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , No. 48D02-0611-PL-01156, 2007 Ind. Super. LEXIS 32 (Indiana Super. 2007)	12

Dundee Mut. Ins. Co. v. Marifferen,
1998 ND 222, 587 N.W.2d 191 (N.D. 1998)..... 19

Essex Ins. Co. v. BloomSouth Flooring Corp.,
562 F.3d 399 (1st Cir. 2009)..... 11, 16

Farmers Ins. Co. of Oregon v. Trutanich,
123 Ore. App. 6, 858 P.2d 1332 (1993)..... 12

Flores v. Allstate Texas Lloyd’s Co.,
229 F. Supp. 2d 697 (S.D. Tex. 2002) 13

Friends of DeVito v. Wolf,
No. 68 MM 2020, 2020 WL 1847100 (Pa. Apr. 13, 2020) 5

Gavrilides Mgt. Co. v. Michigan Ins. Co.,
No. 20-258-CB-C30 (July 2, 2020, Ingham County, Mich.)..... 14

General Mills, Inc. v. Gold Medal Ins. Co.,
622 N.W.2d 147 (Minn. Ct. App.), *review den.* (2001)..... 13, 16

Gregory Packaging, Inc. v. Travelers Property Cas. Co.,
No. 12-04418, 2014 WL 6675934 (D.N.J. Nov. 25, 2014) 11, 15

Hetrick v. Valley Mut. Ins. Co.,
1992 WL 524309, 15 Pa. D. & C.4th 271 (Pa. Com. Pl. 1992)..... 10

In re G-I Holdings, Inc.,
369 B.R. 832 (D.N.J. 2007) 9

Intermetal Mexicana, S.A. v. Ins. Co. of N. Am.,
866 F.2d 71 (3d Cir. 1989)..... 8

Kaufman v. Allstate N.J. Ins. Co.,
561 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2009)..... 9

Kimmel v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.,
No. 91-4728, 1992 WL 7198 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 15, 1992)..... 7

Lipshutz v. General Ins. Co. of America,
256 Minn. 7, 96 N.W.2d 880 (1959)..... 13

Lititz Mut. Ins. Co. v. Steely,
567 Pa. 98, 785 A.2d 975 (2001) 7

Manpower Inc. v. Insurance Co. of the State of Pa.,
 No. 08C0085, 2009 WL 3738099 (E.D. Wis. Nov. 3, 2009) 9

Marshall Produce Co. v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.,
 256 Minn. 404, 98 N.W.2d 280 (1959)..... 15, 16

Matzner v. Seaco Ins. Co.,
 No. 96-0498-B, 1998 WL 566658 (Mass. Super. Ct. Aug. 12, 1998)..... 11

Med. Protective Co. v. Watkins,
 198 F.3d 100 (3d Cir. 1999)..... 2, 7

MESA Underwriters Specialty Ins. Co. v. Five Star Hotels, LLC,
 No. GD-14-010490, 2015 WL 13838469 (Pa. Com. Pl. Nov. 2, 2015) 25

Minn. Fire & Cas. Co. v. Greenfield,
 579 Pa. 333, 855 A.2d 854 (2004) 11

Motorist Mut. Ins. Co. v. Hardinger,
 131 Fed. Appx. 823 (3d Cir. 2005)..... 10, 11

Murray v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.,
 203 W.Va. 477, 509 S.E.2d 1 (1998)..... 12

N. River Ins. Co. v. Mine Safety Appliances Co.,
 No. GD-10-007432, 2014 WL 8864943 (Pa. Com. Pl. Feb. 13, 2014) 24

Narricot Indus., Inc. v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.,
 No. 01-4679, 2002 WL 31247972 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 30, 2002)..... 20

Pennsylvania Nat. Mut. Cas. Ins. Co. v. St. John,
 630 Pa. 1, 106 A.3d 1 (2014) 7

Pentair, Inc. v. American Guar. & Liab. Ins. Co.,
 400 F.3d 613 (8th Cir. 2005) 13

Philadelphia Parking Authority v. Fed. Ins. Co.,
 385 F. Supp. 2d 280 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 14, 21, 22

Port Auth. of New York & New Jersey v. Affiliated FM Ins. Co.,
 311 F.3d 226 (3d Cir. 2002)..... 10, 14, 15

Powell v. Weiss,
 757 F.3d 338 (3d Cir. 2014)..... 6

Reliance Ins. Co. v. Moessner,
121 F.3d 895 (3d Cir. 1997)..... 25

Riccio v. Am. Republic Ins. Co.,
550 Pa. 254, 705 A.2d 422 (1997)..... 6-7

Rose’s I, LLC. v. Erie Insurance Exchange,
2020 CA 002424 B, slip op. (D.C. Super. Ct. Aug, 6, 2020) 18

Sentinel Mgmt. Co v. New Hampshire Ins. Co.,
563 N.W.2d 296 (Minn. App. 1997)..... 12

Ski Shawnee, Inc. v. Commonwealth Ins. Co.,
No. 09-02391, 2010 WL 2696782 (M.D. Pa. July 6, 2010) 22

Sloan v. Phoenix of Hartford Ins. Co.,
46 Mich. App. 46, 207 N.W.2d 434 (1973)..... 21

Social Life Magazine, Inc. v. Sentinel Ins. Co., Ltd.,
No. 20-3311 (S.D.N.Y. May 14, 2020) 14-15

Source Food Tech., Inc. v. U.S. Fid. Guarantee & Liab. Ins. Co.,
465 F.3d 834 (8th Cir. 2006) 13

Stack Metallurgical Servs., Inc. v. Travelers Indem. Co. of Connecticut,
No. 05-1315-JE, 2007 WL 464715 (D. Or. Feb. 7, 2007) 12

Tonkovic v. State Farm Mut. Automobile Ins. Co.,
513 Pa. 445, 521 A.2d 920 (1987)..... 25

UPMC Health Sys. v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.,
391 F.3d 497 (3d Cir. 2004)..... 24

Wakefern Food Corp. v. Liberty Mut. Fire Ins. Co.,
406 N.J. Super. 524, 968 A.2d 724 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2009)..... 11

Western Fire Ins. Co. v. First Presbyterian Church,
165 Colo. 34, 437 P.2d 52 (1968)..... 10, 12, 15

Other Authorities

R. Keeton, *Insurance Law Rights at Variance with Policy Provisions*,
83 HARV. L. REV. 961 (1970) 24
